ORDINANCE NO. 692-2024

A ORDINANCE APPOINTING STEVE WINN TO FILL THE REMAINDER OF THE TERM FOR THE VACANT SPANISH FORT CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT 4 SEAT IN THE CITY OF SPANISH FORT

WHEREAS, Section 11-44G-1 of the <u>Code of Alabama</u> (1975) authorizes the City Council to fill a vacancy in the office of City Council member; and

WHEREAS, the Office of City Councilmember for District 4 in the City of Spanish Fort was declared vacant by Resolution No. 1454-2024, adopted at the October 21, 2024, City Council meeting; and

WHEREAS, after a diligent search and interview process to fill said vacancy, the City Council of the City of Spanish Fort has determined it is in the best interest of the City of Spanish Fort to appoint Steve Winn to serve the citizens of the City of Spanish Fort.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SPANISH FORT, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby appoints Steve Winn to fill the remainder of the term of office the Office of City Councilmember for District 4 in the City of Spanish Fort.

SECTION 2. If any part, section or subdivision of this Ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such holding shall not be construed to invalidate or impair the remainder of this Resolution, which shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding such holding.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

ADOPTED and APPROVED this 13th day of November, 2024.

Michael M. McMillan Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary Lynn Williams, MMC City Clerk